## **RESOLUTION NO. 2011-15**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2007-51, APPROVING AND ADOPTING PUBLIC ART ORDINANCE GUIDELINES

**WHEREAS**, on April 10, 2007, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 785, which added Chapter 17.18, Public Art, to the Rohnert Park Municipal Code;

**WHEREAS**, on March 27, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2007-51 approving and adopting Public Art Ordinance Guidelines;

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.18 requires new development with a construction cost over \$500,000 to contribute 1% of the project's construction cost toward public art by either paying an in-lieu fee or by funding an on-site public art installation;

WHEREAS, in 2010 the City Council requested a review of all development fees; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2011, the City Council reviewed the Public Art fee and concurred with staff's recommendation that given current economic conditions the Public Art ordinance and its accompanying resolution should be repealed.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park that Resolution No. 2007-51, Approving and Adopting Public Art Ordinance Guidelines, is hereby repealed.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution shall become effective upon the date Ordinance No. 835 becomes effective.

**DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park this  $22^{nd}$  day of February, 2011.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

ATTEST:

AHANOTU: <u>AYE</u> CALLINAN: <u>AYE</u> MACKENZIE: <u>NO</u> STAFFORD: <u>AYE</u> BELFORTE: <u>AYE</u> AYES: (4) NOES: (1) ABSENT: (0) ABSTAIN: (0)